
Club Membership Total=31,184 (corresponding total last year: 31,027) 

By State: ACT=963; NSW=11237; VIC=5166; QLD=6470; SA=2494; WA=3900; TAS=821; NT=133 

TOTAL: 78 

Name of Event Code Club Points Mth/Yr 

GNOT BFACT Trials 
GNOT BNSW Direct Qualifier 
Vic Butler Trials 
VIC Teams of Three 
Remote Qualifying Events 
GNOT SA Regional 
SA Open Teams 
GNOT City Final 
GNOT WA Country 
Coffs Coast Restricted Pairs 
Coffs Coast Restricted Teams 
Coffs Coast Pairs 
Coffs Coast Teams 
Coffs Coast Red Point Events 
Swan River Swiss Pairs 
NZ Gold Points 
GNOT Commercial Heat 
Benalla Congress 
Bayswater Restricted Congress 
GNOT Bridge In City Heat 
Cleveland Bay Teams 
Cassowary Coast Congress 
Cootamundra Congress 
GNOT Coffs Harbour Heat 
Darling Downs Congress 
GNOT Devonport Heat 
GNOT Eastern Shore Heat 
GNOT Gold Coast Heat 
Gold Coast Novice Pairs 
Grafton Swiss Pairs 
GNOT Hunters Hill Heat 
GNOT Hobart City Heat 
GNOT Hawks Nest Heat 
GNOT TBA Heat 
Tasmania Wide Pairs 
GNOT Kingborough Heat 
Knox Congress 
GNOT Launceston Heat 
GNOT Moonee Valley 
GNOT Dubbo Heat 
North Shore Winter Swiss Pairs 
Nedlands Winter Swiss Pairs 
GNOT Port Macquarie-Hastings Heat 
GNOT Pennant Hills Heat 
GNOT Parkes Heat 
Parkes Murial Waddell Memorial Teams 
GNOT Port Macquarie Heat 
GNOT Peninsula Heat 
GNOT Brisbane Regional Final 
GNOT Gold Coast Regional Final 
GNOT Darling Downs Regional Final 
GNOT Sunshine Regional Final 
GNOT Whitsunday Regional Final 
Redcliffe Pairs 
GNOT Rockhampton Heat 
RACV Congress 
Sydney Bridge Centre Winter Congress 
StepBridge August Restricted Pairs Congres 
StepBridge Novice August Pairs Congress 
StepBridge August Open Pairs Congress 
StepBridge August Teams Congress 
GNOT Georges River Heat 
Sunnybank Teams 
GNOT Southern Highlands Heat 
South Perth Congress 
GNOT Strathfield Heat 
Toowoomba Butler Pairs 
Tamworth Swiss Pairs 
Townsville Novice Pairs 
GNOT Tamar Heat 
Victorian Online Teams 
Yeppoon Congress 
NSW Statewide Pairs 
GNOT Maine Heat 
GNOT ERBA Regional Final 
GNOT Central Coast Region 
GNOT Hunter Region 
GNOT Northern Rivers Region 

1GN 
2GD 
3BU 
3T3 
4RQ 
5GO 
5OT 
6GC 
6GO 
9MM 
9MN 
9MP 
9MT 
9MW 
9XS 
9ZN 
AYG 
BEA 
BZR 
C4G 
CBT 
CSC 
CTC 
CUG 
DDC 
DVA 
EAG 
GCG 
GCN 
GXR 
HHG 
HTG 
HWG 
JJG 
JJW 
KHG 
KXC 
LBA 
MLZ 
MQG 
NDK 
NES 
PAG 
PHG 
PKG 
PKT 
PMG 
PNG 
QDB 
QDC 
QDG 
QDS 
QDW 
REP 
ROH 
RVV 
SBW 
SEM 
SEN 
SEO 
SEP 
SGG 
SKT 
SOG 
SPC 
STG 
TAA 
TMS 
TNN 
TRT 
VVD 
YPC 
YYS 
ZCG 
ZG2 
ZGD 
ZGH 
ZGI 

1-801 
2-001 
3-301 
3-301 
4-501 
5-700 
5-700 
6-751 
6-751 
9-934 
9-934 
9-934 
9-934 
9-934 
9-949 
9-952 
2-005 
3-313 
6-765 
5-710 
4-522 
4-590 
1-858 
2-028 
4-530 
7-809 
7-814 
4-620 
4-620 
2-078 
2-098 
7-865 
2-092 
7-801 
7-801 
7-818 
3-361 
7-824 
3-348 
2-130 
2-120 
6-785 
2-227 
2-213 
2-205 
2-205 
2-225 
2-210 
4-501 
4-501 
4-501 
4-501 
4-501 
4-560 
4-675 
3-442 
2-006 
5-742 
5-742 
5-742 
5-742 
2-237 
4-566 
2-251 
6-788 
2-250 
4-688 
2-255 
4-690 
7-844 
3-301 
4-699 
2-001 
3-401 
3-344 
2-001 
2-001 
2-001 

Gold 
Gold 
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Red 
Red 
Gold 
Red 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Red 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Red 
Red 
Gold 
Red 
Red 
Red 
Gold 
Red 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Red 
Red 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Red 
Gold 
Red 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
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Gold 
Gold 
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Red 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
Gold 
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Red 
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Red 
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Gold 
Gold 
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CONGRESSES AND OTHER EVENTS AUGUST 2024 

 
August 2024, Issue 16.8 Editor: David WESTON 

IMPORTANT DEADLINE 
The monthly update at the end of September is  
an IMPORTANT deadline. 
 
It is with the end of September update when we 
calculate your club B4c red masterpoint session 
allocation for the next calendar year. 
 
Your 2025 allocation will be calculated in the 
normal fashion based on the green masterpoints 
you have submitted between the preceding 1st 
October and 30th September. 
 
Please ensure you have your September awards 
submitted to the Centre before the monthly 
deadline of 4pm AEST on the 1st October! 
 
Clubs are entitled to a basic 6 B4c sessions each 
calendar year. Additionally, clubs are entitled to 
one extra B4c session for the first full 35 green 
masterpoints issued by the club in the 12 months 
to the September deadline of the preceding year, 
then a further session for each additional full 65 
green masterpoints issued. 
 
Refer section 2.6 of the ABF Masterpoint 
Scheme handbook for full details. 
 
It is definitely in your own best interest to en-
sure you have submitted all your green master-
points to the Centre prior to the 4pm deadline. 
 
Once the update is run, no adjustments can be 
done, and your allocation can only be based on 
the green masterpoints submitted prior to the 
deadline. 
 
DECEASED PLAYERS 
If a home club member passes away whilst an 
active member of your club, you need to simply 
use the online option Edit Player Details to 
show this person as Deceased. 
 
If in the first quarter of the calendar year, do not 
cancel their membership, as that will leave them 

as an inactive but alive player in the database 
once the cancellations are done at the end of 
March.  You need to show them as Deceased, 
not Cancelled. 
 
Not surprisingly a members health deteriorates 
slowly.  So it is not uncommon for players to 
stop coming to the club due to ill health, possi-
bly several years prior to passing away. 
 
When this happens, as they are not currently a 
home club member of your club, you cannot 
show them as deceased via the Edit Player 
Details option. 
 
What you are encouraged to do in this scenario 
is to drop an email to the Centre notifying us of 
their passing, and we can easily flag them as 
deceased. 
 
If you happen to see someone in the various 
lists on our website that are showing as inac-
tive, but you know that they are deceased, 
please drop us a line so we can update their 
details accordingly. 
 
TOP 100 LISTING 
Inside this Newsletter, you will find a list of the 
Top 100 Total Masterpoint earners of all time. 
Also listed is the Top 100 Gold Masterpoint 
earners, and the Top 100 Red Masterpoint 
earners, and the Top 100 Green Masterpoint 
earners as well. Includes all past and present 
players. 
 
Pauline Gumby now has the most masterpoints 
Overall with 14,988.76 masterpoints (very 
close to being our first Diamond Grand Master) 
AND the most Gold points with 8,532.58  
AND the most Red points with 6,290.60  Thel-
ma Charlesworth, who passed away in 2018, 
stil has a comfortable lead with the most Green 
points with 1,960.72. 
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Top 100 Masterpoint Earners 
 
 
 
 
 1 24732 Gumby Pauline 14988.76 
 2 35238 Lazer Warren 13441.78 
 3 22381 Gill Peter 13016.72 
 4 35092 Lavings Paul 12832.81 
 5 33642 Klinger Ron 12174.62 
 6 131792 Bourke Margaret 11619.17 
 7 196134 De Livera Arjuna 11451.37 
 8 51845 Richman Bob 11426.32 
 9 138649 Hinge Simon 10849.62 
 10 7226 Brown Terry 10782.66 
 11 45632 Neill Bruce 10705.27 
 12 3727 Beauchamp David 10351.57 
 13 330167 Nunn Tony 10237.77 
 14 44318 Morrison Kim 9813.32 
 15 157351 Havas Elizabeth 9703.51 
 16 101109 Francis Neville 9097.08 
 17 136298 Gallus Robert 9090.61 
 18 65617 Weston David 9041.14 
 19 386431 Del'monte Ishmael 8765.31 
 20 199291 Smolanko George 8582.05 
 21 198390 Nagy Zolly 8578.00 
 22 291269 Peake Andrew 8557.87 
 23 55492 Seres Tim 8370.48 
 24 130966 Beale Felicity 8311.60 
 25 161871 Grosvenor Hugh 8175.34 
 26 196861 Gue Phil 8139.03 
 27 157627 Hoffman David 7934.33 
 28 20303 Folkard Berri 7911.06 
 29 197394 Januszke Roger 7873.53 
 30 143111 Mill Andrew 7849.97 
 31 142441 McCance Ian 7815.83 
 32 197912 Lusk Sue 7727.83 
 33 131741 Borin Norma 7709.86 
 34 242683 Bilski George 7704.79 
 35 5266 Bloom Martin 7686.51 
 36 75469 Courtney Michael 7595.34 
 37 131725 Borin Jim 7546.35 
 38 232637 Kanetkar Avinash 7479.58 
 39 561789 Hans Sartaj 7430.38 
 40 332471 Markey Philip 7417.62 
 41 140422 Klofa Stan 7264.97 
 42 398713 Gold Leigh 7178.35 
 43 121541 Rosendorff Nigel 7161.33 
 44 197904 Lusk David 7143.38 
 45 100153 Tully Therese 7022.90 
 46 160008 Robinson Ian 7004.82 
 47 29750 Hutton Tony 6998.34 
 48 9903 Chadwick Edward 6996.19 
 49 239224 Thompson Ben 6915.71 
 50 149497 Van Riel Robbie 6874.82 
 51 200115 Zollo John 6861.09 
 52 378690 Dyke Kieran 6792.42 
 53 7455 Browne Seamus 6712.80 
 54 63541 Ewart Neil 6675.24 
 55 7765 Buchen Peter 6591.23 
 56 147631 Smart Diana 6582.50 
 57 199567 Travis Barbara 6571.19 
 58 147818 Snashall Charles 6526.51 
 59 445002 Williams Justin 6482.11 
 60 9911 Chadwick Marilyn 6424.21 
 61 316911 Parker Ralph 6416.41 
 62 166871 Wallis James 6349.20 
 63 393290 Ebery Jamie 6348.71 
 64 270350 Watts Marlene 6343.84 
 65 155081 Brockwell John 6329.62 
 66 5355 Bock Steven 6312.48 
 67 139221 Jacobs Bill 6300.60 
 68 158291 Kozakos George 6218.74 
 69 61107 Thomson Matthew 6215.42 

 70 157831 Hunt William E 6209.88 
 71 31968 Kaplan Rena 6109.16 
 72 157635 Hoffman Julia 6081.24 
 73 105090 Jackman Tony 6010.53 
 74 64262 Walsh Alan 5999.68 
 75 249114 Gaspar George 5997.61 
 76 143510 Muntz Victor 5966.70 
 77 195758 Chan Peter 5914.15 
 78 133477 Collins Shirley 5887.35 
 79 158542 Lilley David 5832.92 
 80 6718 Brightling Richard 5781.00 
 81 94625 Haffer Joachim 5744.59 
 82 195197 Anderson David 5744.28 
 83 152511 Hills Francis 5683.68 
 84 13676 Cummings Valerie 5658.12 
 85 147680 Smith David 5622.58 
 86 148911 Thomson Ian 5605.07 
 87 126799 Dutton Nigel 5588.62 
 88 172057 De Luca Attilio 5540.83 
 89 145602 Ridgway Gary 5507.98 
 90 251739 Haughie Bill 5493.61 
 91 386464 Prescott Michael 5480.09 
 92 146791 Schwabegger Charlie 5425.58 
 93 267066 Strong Terry 5398.57 
 94 146862 Scott Walter 5359.59 
 95 125581 Schokman David 5340.72 
 96 71781 Burgess Stephen 5305.43 
 97 20915 Free Jonathan 5293.02 
 98 95745 Mullamphy Matt 5285.96 
 99 139009 Hughes Chris 5277.09 
100 44512 Mottram John 5241.05 
 
 
 
 
Top 100 Gold Masterpoint Earners 
 
 
 
 
 1 24732 Gumby Pauline 8532.58 
 2 33642 Klinger Ron 8523.70 
 3 35238 Lazer Warren 8271.95 
 4 22381 Gill Peter 8150.65 
 5 45632 Neill Bruce 7864.94 
 6 330167 Nunn Tony 7483.30 
 7 7226 Brown Terry 7401.88 
 8 51845 Richman Bob 7349.95 
 9 3727 Beauchamp David 7131.42 
 10 131792 Bourke Margaret 6745.44 
 11 138649 Hinge Simon 6615.31 
 12 196134 De Livera Arjuna 6293.76 
 13 232637 Kanetkar Avinash 6254.05 
 14 35092 Lavings Paul 6149.96 
 15 561789 Hans Sartaj 5895.86 
 16 44318 Morrison Kim 5713.93 
 17 75469 Courtney Michael 5683.68 
 18 386431 Del'monte Ishmael 5623.49 
 19 242683 Bilski George 5561.37 
 20 198390 Nagy Zolly 5441.96 
 21 157351 Havas Elizabeth 5410.60 
 22 196861 Gue Phil 5315.42 
 23 5266 Bloom Martin 5258.37 
 24 291269 Peake Andrew 5169.68 
 25 197912 Lusk Sue 5006.55 
 26 332471 Markey Philip 4970.73 
 27 61107 Thomson Matthew 4932.95 
 28 71781 Burgess Stephen 4798.65 
 29 199291 Smolanko George 4794.04 
 30 160008 Robinson Ian 4765.77 
 31 121541 Rosendorff Nigel 4719.38 
 32 161871 Grosvenor Hugh 4718.23 
 33 7765 Buchen Peter 4530.99 
 34 95745 Mullamphy Matt 4430.76 

 35 378690 Dyke Kieran 4415.75 
 36 166871 Wallis James 4387.52 
 37 158291 Kozakos George 4313.80 
 38 199567 Travis Barbara 4292.80 
 39 100153 Tully Therese 4271.13 
 40 807435 Coutts James 4177.78 
 41 7455 Browne Seamus 4155.79 
 42 386464 Prescott Michael 4148.52 
 43 6718 Brightling Richard 4135.04 
 44 94625 Haffer Joachim 4121.23 
 45 239224 Thompson Ben 4071.64 
 46 143111 Mill Andrew 4053.02 
 47 65617 Weston David 4030.72 
 48 157627 Hoffman David 4024.55 
 49 398713 Gold Leigh 3996.80 
 50 476668 Mill Justin 3976.58 
 51 270350 Watts Marlene 3972.48 
 52 130966 Beale Felicity 3953.94 
 53 774596 Milne Liam 3899.86 
 54 386448 Bach Ashley 3832.86 
 55 176109 Reynolds Peter 3785.02 
 56 136298 Gallus Robert 3780.84 
 57 158542 Lilley David 3775.23 
 58 402974 Braithwaite Andrew 3756.68 
 59 9903 Chadwick Edward 3683.82 
 60 117714 Appleton David 3671.33 
 61 600393 Gosney Paul 3647.86 
 62 20303 Folkard Berri 3634.53 
 63 148911 Thomson Ian 3611.94 
 64 71773 Marston Paul 3543.70 
 65 101109 Francis Neville 3495.64 
 66 31968 Kaplan Rena 3453.32 
 67 9911 Chadwick Marilyn 3413.31 
 68 393290 Ebery Jamie 3409.48 
 69 497746 Wilkinson Michael 3408.49 
 70 313092 Ginsberg Candice 3390.59 
 71 63541 Ewart Neil 3350.56 
 72 445002 Williams Justin 3219.83 
 73 157635 Hoffman Julia 3191.58 
 74 20389 Fordham Peter 3188.99 
 75 149497 Van Riel Robbie 3152.32 
 76 68111 Wyer Paul 3136.79 
 77 29327 Hughes Mike 3031.25 
 78 147631 Smart Diana 3021.84 
 79 615285 Hung Andy 3021.58 
 80 186181 Krochmalik Robert 3001.56 
 81 29750 Hutton Tony 2985.84 
 82 197904 Lusk David 2934.55 
 83 64262 Walsh Alan 2900.49 
 84 197394 Januszke Roger 2891.91 
 85 195839 Chua Cathy 2872.16 
 86 541540 McLeish Paula 2845.59 
 87 386456 Ware Michael 2843.58 
 88 130532 Bagchi Khokan 2833.29 
 89 325041 Griffiths Nye 2818.89 
 90 13676 Cummings Valerie 2807.74 
 91 518891 Foster Julian 2805.22 
 92 226459 Noble Barry 2799.27 
 93 41841 McManus Matthew 2792.12 
 94 599964 Jenner-O'Shea Will 2779.89 
 95 107735 Tucker Greer 2759.48 
 96 195758 Chan Peter 2733.26 
 97 155081 Brockwell John 2720.57 
 98 251739 Haughie Bill 2700.98 
 99 44431 Moses Kinga 2677.93 
100 656658 Hollands Pete 2657.93 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TOP ONE HUNDRED as at 31st August 2024 

Top 100 Red Masterpoint Earners 
 
 
 
 
 1 24732 Gumby Pauline 6290.60 
 2 55492 Seres Tim 6200.77 
 3 35092 Lavings Paul 5993.10 
 4 142441 McCance Ian 5776.97 
 5 131741 Borin Norma 5156.20 
 6 136298 Gallus Robert 5140.22 
 7 35238 Lazer Warren 5116.63 
 8 131725 Borin Jim 5099.81 
 9 65617 Weston David 4864.70 
 10 131792 Bourke Margaret 4669.04 
 11 140422 Klofa Stan 4635.11 
 12 101109 Francis Neville 4585.67 
 13 196134 De Livera Arjuna 4522.21 
 14 157831 Hunt William E 4469.79 
 15 22381 Gill Peter 4438.46 
 16 316911 Parker Ralph 4297.34 
 17 105090 Jackman Tony 4290.83 
 18 197394 Januszke Roger 4218.83 
 19 125581 Schokman David 4201.00 
 20 130966 Beale Felicity 4186.30 
 21 157351 Havas Elizabeth 4077.13 
 22 143510 Muntz Victor 4070.63 
 23 138649 Hinge Simon 4050.61 
 24 5355 Bock Steven 3971.71 
 25 44318 Morrison Kim 3943.66 
 26 200115 Zollo John 3925.08 
 27 197904 Lusk David 3861.40 
 28 51845 Richman Bob 3770.42 
 29 195197 Anderson David 3734.28 
 30 126799 Dutton Nigel 3719.18 
 31 20303 Folkard Berri 3719.00 
 32 29750 Hutton Tony 3700.15 
 33 149497 Van Riel Robbie 3648.99 
 34 33642 Klinger Ron 3633.27 
 35 147818 Snashall Charles 3632.85 
 36 157627 Hoffman David 3614.27 
 37 199291 Smolanko George 3604.94 
 38 658960 Cummings Richard 3603.56 
 39 139221 Jacobs Bill 3581.85 
 40 106941 Robson Mike 3554.20 
 41 143111 Mill Andrew 3531.54 
 42 147680 Smith David 3530.22 
 43 146862 Scott Walter 3471.41 
 44 147631 Smart Diana 3444.54 
 45 133477 Collins Shirley 3352.75 
 46 198218 Middleton David 3319.27 
 47 7226 Brown Terry 3275.30 
 48 122122 Biltoft Val 3193.14 
 49 9903 Chadwick Edward 3175.98 
 50 155081 Brockwell John 3114.53 
 51 63541 Ewart Neil 3079.20 
 52 152511 Hills Francis 3038.40 
 53 104582 Hainsworth Peter 3035.54 
 54 291269 Peake Andrew 3018.13 
 55 144614 Pettitt John 3017.89 
 56 161871 Grosvenor Hugh 3011.38 
 57 43222 Milward Robert 3005.07 
 58 309494 Merven Marie-France 3004.82 
 59 64262 Walsh Alan 3002.10 
 60 198390 Nagy Zolly 2987.24 
 61 195758 Chan Peter 2986.77 
 62 146791 Schwabegger Charlie 2983.33 
 63 14443 Davies Kevin 2982.40 
 64 93718 Dahler Ivy 2973.23 
 65 398713 Gold Leigh 2943.46 
 66 126251 Ashworth John 2941.97 
 67 146080 Rothfield Jessel 2919.75 
 68 3727 Beauchamp David 2915.05 
 69 9911 Chadwick Marilyn 2889.55 

 70 445002 Williams Justin 2885.34 
 71 107964 Ward Richard 2884.31 
 72 131806 Bourke Tim 2883.64 
 73 132055 Snashall Helen 2861.63 
 74 249114 Gaspar George 2818.63 
 75 393290 Ebery Jamie 2809.53 
 76 239224 Thompson Ben 2798.33 
 77 172057 De Luca Attilio 2790.45 
 78 106151 Mills John 2787.24 
 79 267066 Strong Terry 2783.08 
 80 199575 Travis Jeff 2776.99 
 81 45632 Neill Bruce 2760.98 
 82 13676 Cummings Valerie 2758.98 
 83 127140 Hammond Pauline 2735.81 
 84 30600 Jamieson Peter 2703.36 
 85 127256 Jones Doreen 2699.65 
 86 157635 Hoffman Julia 2695.99 
 87 1988 Auerbach Egon 2685.12 
 88 128511 Vahala Vera 2684.80 
 89 106720 Pryde Andrew 2683.54 
 90 226122 Ali Hashmat 2665.88 
 91 107931 Wallis Richard 2665.04 
 92 157368 Havas George 2650.89 
 93 170331 Driscoll Wendy 2626.70 
 94 127401 Lim Charlie 2626.49 
 95 145602 Ridgway Gary 2624.82 
 96 197912 Lusk Sue 2606.88 
 97 139009 Hughes Chris 2597.50 
 98 100153 Tully Therese 2568.74 
 99 136468 Gerdan Stefania 2566.77 
100 129127 Greenfeld Deidre 2565.01 
 
 
 
 
Top 100 Green Masterpoint Earners 
 
 
 
 
 1 295477 Charlesworth Thelma 1960.72 
 2 98043 Pogacic Stan 1880.35 
 3 252255 Reiziger Obbie 1760.30 
 4 9733 Castles Jill 1606.45 
 5 251860 Bishop Keith 1560.63 
 6 200875 Huston John 1519.39 
 7 142751 McManamny Nicole 1439.53 
 8 198031 May Jim 1434.36 
 9 175595 Marshall Annette 1433.23 
 10 97586 Johnson Kathy 1276.97 
 11 56812 Sluyter Henk 1261.96 
 12 332054 Sfreddo Edi 1236.06 
 13 154849 Gemmell Gordon 1227.54 
 14 33502 Kiss Tom 1189.28 
 15 130044 Allgood Lilli 1187.85 
 16 97871 Berger Eva 1181.78 
 17 322091 Hecker Robert 1172.54 
 18 15377 Delgorge Helga 1170.15 
 19 375901 Mangos Theo 1156.33 
 20 486159 Heairfield Ian 1149.53 
 21 295469 Charlesworth Ian 1146.49 
 22 226981 Beyfus John 1144.53 
 23 95605 Laws Vilma 1139.92 
 24 302163 Weathered Roger 1133.82 
 25 295701 Graebner David 1118.44 
 26 13961 Czubala George 1116.80 
 27 32360 Kefford Margaret 1116.28 
 28 234427 Wellby Peg 1112.73 
 29 66877 Saxby Elspeth 1109.50 
 30 466514 McNeill Elizabeth 1099.98 
 31 98345 Strong Tom 1097.87 
 32 91286 Johnson John 1076.85 
 33 705888 Tredinnick Michele 1075.01 
 34 232459 Dyer Margaret 1072.35 

 35 23140 Goodyer Tom 1070.14 
 36 116211 Wylie Lisa 1066.48 
 37 32352 Kefford Michael 1064.77 
 38 196312 Eddie Andrew 1058.61 
 39 202126 Battersby Kevin 1056.65 
 40 85235 Turner Ev 1050.95 
 41 225411 Steinwedel Lois 1049.71 
 42 251534 Warren Paul 1035.51 
 43 322083 Hecker Mary 1032.94 
 44 201162 Allen Anne 1032.38 
 45 298441 Hey Jeanne 1028.23 
 46 133477 Collins Shirley 1027.33 
 47 279420 Dawes Enid 1024.91 
 48 74586 Abbenbroek Linda 1020.79 
 49 156116 Davis Tim 1016.51 
 50 101109 Francis Neville 1015.77 
 51 444103 Mann Bill 1002.80 
 52 213640 Bailey John 1002.69 
 53 174033 Thompson Kay 994.42 
 54 15717 Dewhurst Brenda 989.63 
 55 199397 Sturgul Alison 989.36 
 56 251739 Haughie Bill 983.41 
 57 90964 Dooner Jan 977.61 
 58 503940 Evans Glynn 975.61 
 59 25992 Harris Janice 975.20 
 60 17132 Dwarshuis Sylvia 964.22 
 61 57487 Scicluna Kathy 959.34 
 62 44512 Mottram John 955.49 
 63 1309 Andrews Wendy 952.52 
 64 88234 Darley Monica 951.50 
 65 379409 Ashby George 950.93 
 66 201571 Esdale Joyce 949.66 
 67 199273 Smith John 948.21 
 68 203270 McMahon Marie 948.07 
 69 151637 Brown Janet 947.81 
 70 122300 Fehse Lisa 942.87 
 71 173401 Piller Wilhelmina 939.93 
 72 29653 Hurley Eric 939.14 
 73 109770 Dick Ross 932.59 
 74 90778 Allan Malcolm 929.70 
 75 252271 Quinn Judy 924.86 
 76 215422 Nimmo Christa 924.78 
 77 556602 Harris David 920.55 
 78 172952 Robinson Pam 920.20 
 79 199400 Sturgul John 915.13 
 80 88323 Gibbs Berna 911.68 
 81 270334 Grigson Patricia 909.89 
 82 418404 Leden Peter 909.81 
 83 200115 Zollo John 907.73 
 84 126349 Blagg Margaret 906.51 
 85 89036 Ryan Del 903.82 
 86 283215 Cornish Maureen 899.94 
 87 356271 Leeming Rita 899.85 
 88 94285 Mayers Adrian 899.32 
 89 45152 Musgrove Tony 898.97 
 90 280089 Colmer Jean 896.58 
 91 336289 Lawrie Richard 892.19 
 92 156647 Mander Helen 891.81 
 93 103098 Brandham Shirley 889.93 
 94 198439 Neill Warren 887.66 
 95 68918 Larkin Fay 883.81 
 96 199524 Thompson Leigh 881.62 
 97 34371 Lachs Herbert 881.31 
 98 228648 Kleeman June 880.61 
 99 49948 Power Libby 880.18 
100 96040 Saunders Malcolm 879.79 


